



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Mobile Investors, LLC, :
 :
 : Number 363, 2023
 :
 defendant-below, :
 :
 appellant, :
 : Case below: Court of Chancery
 : of the State of Delaware,
 :
 — *against* — :
 : civil action number 2019-0847-MTZ
 :
 :
 Tygon Peak Capital Management, :
 LLC, :
 :
 :
 :
 plaintiff-below, :
 :
 appellee. :

Appellee's Answering Brief

Robert K. Beste (3931)
Smith, Katzenstein & Jenkins LLP
1000 North West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-8400
rkb@skjlaw.com

December 14, 2023

Attorneys for appellee

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Counterstatement of Facts.....	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The MSA	4
C. Procedural History.....	5
1. Mobile’s Motion to Dismiss the Claim for Breach of the MSA is Denied and Plaintiff’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is Granted	5
2. Mobile Files this Appeal.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted the MSA.....	9
A. Question Presented	9
B. Scope of review	9
C. Merits of Argument	9
1. The MSA is Unambiguous and Mobile’s Competing Interpretation Should be Rejected.....	9
2. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation Does Not Produce Absurd Results	15
II. The Court of Chancery Properly Found the Affirmative Defenses of Prior Material Breach, Waiver, Estoppel, and Acquiescence Failed to Preclude Judgment on the Pleadings	17
A. Question Presented.....	17

B.	Scope of Review.....	17
C.	Merits of Argument.....	17
1.	Prior Material Breach.....	17
2.	Waiver.....	20
3.	Acquiescence and Estoppel.....	24
III.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found the Exchange Act Defenses Fail....	26
A.	Question Presented.....	26
B.	Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26
1.	Tygon Peak’s alleged securities violations are not inseparable from the MSA.....	26
2.	The Court of Chancery did not require Mobile to prove its claims, but only required it to plead its claims	30
	Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Berkeley Investment Group, Inc. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	10, 17, 26
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, LP</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	19
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	14, 15
<i>EdgePoint Capital Holdings, LLC v. Apothecare Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 50 (6th Cir. 2021)	28, 29, 30
<i>Glaxo Group Ltd. v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021)	15
<i>Heron Bay Property Owners Association, Inc. v. CooterSunrise, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3871432 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2013)	24
<i>Holifield v. XRI Investment Holdings LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5761367 (Del. September 7, 2023)	31
<i>Javice v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 2023 WL 4561017 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2023)	20
<i>New Enterprise Associates 14, LP v. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. 2023)	16
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	23
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Higgins</i> , 1994 WL 114898 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 1994)	21

<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,</i> 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009).....	9
<i>Regional Properties, Inc. v. Financial & Real Estate Consulting Co.,</i> 678 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Reith v. Lichtenstein,</i> 2019 WL 2714065 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019)	14
<i>REM OA Holdings, LLC v. Northern Gold Holdings, LLC,</i> 2023 WL 6143042 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2023).....	16
<i>Salamone v. Gorman,</i> 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Sanders v. Wang,</i> 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999).....	12
<i>Sarraf 2018 Family Trust v. RP Holdco, LLC,</i> 2022 WL 10093538 (Del. Super. Oct. 17, 2022)	22
<i>Standard General LP v. Charney,</i> 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017)	18
<i>State v. Sweetwater Point, LLC,</i> 2022 WL 2349659 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022)	24
<i>Woodwerx, Inc. v. Delaware Department of Transportation,</i> 2007 WL 927943 (Del. March 29, 2007).....	18
